

DAVID N. WOLF (6688)
KEITH W. BARLOW (15532)
JUSTIN P. ANDERSON (15526)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: (801) 366-0100
dnwolf@agutah.gov
kwbarlow@agutah.gov
justinpanderson@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

TABERON DAVE HONIE, an individual;

Plaintiff,

v.

BRIAN REDD, Director, Utah Department of
Corrections; BART MORTENSEN, Warden, Utah
State Correctional Facility; RANDALL HONEY,
Director of Prison Operations, Utah State
Correctional Facility; DOES I through X, inclusive,
in their official capacity,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Case No.: 240905322

Hon. Linda Jones

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... | 1 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. HONIE IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIMS BECAUSE HE SEEKS TO ENJOIN CONDUCT THAT IS NOW MOOT..... | 5 |
| <i>A. Defendants Intended Use of Pentobarbital Now Moots the Injunctive Relief Sought by Plaintiff.</i> | 6 |
| <i>B. Defendants' Use of Pentobarbital Aligns with Plaintiff's Position.....</i> | 8 |
| <i>C. Honie is Judicially Estopped from Claiming a Single Dose of Pentobarbital is Not a Safe, Effective, and Constitutionally Appropriate Method of Execution.</i> | 10 |
| <i>D. None of the Exceptions to the Mootness Doctrine Apply in this Circumstance.</i> | 11 |
| II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON HIS CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED TO ALLOW COUNSEL ACCESS TO A COMMUNICATION DEVICE DURING THE EXECUTION..... | 12 |
| III. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT POSSESS A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS AS TO UNLIMITED ACCESS TO THE FULL PROTOCOL..... | 15 |
| IV. THE APPLICABILITY OF THE GLOSSIP TEST UNDER UTAH LAW HAS ALREADY BEEN DECIDED BY JUDGE SANCHEZ, AND THE GLOSSIP TEST SHOULD APPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS..... | 19 |
| V. HONIE WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM BECAUSE THE ISSUES SURROUNDING THE NOW INAPPLICABLE THREE-DRUG COMBINATION ARE MOOT | 20 |
| VI. HONIE HAS NOT, AND CANNOT, DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS INJUNCTION WOULD NOT BE ADVERSE TO PUBLIC INTEREST. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 591 U.S. 979 (2020)..... | 9, 18 |
| <i>Brigham Young Univ. v. Tremco Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2005 UT 19, 110 P.3d 678..... | 13 |
| <i>Coddington v. Crow</i> , No. 22-6100, 2022 WL 10860283 (10th Cir. Oct. 19, 2022)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Daz Mgmt., LLC v. Honnen Equip. Co.</i> , 2022 UT 15, , 508 P.3d 84 | 13 |
| <i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (C.A.6 1982) | 10 |
| <i>First Amend. Coal. of Arizona, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 940 (D. Ariz. 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gissendaner v. Comm'r</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Gudmundson v. Del Ozone</i> , 2010 UT 33, 232 P.3d 1059 | 13 |
| <i>Harris v. Tanner</i> , 624 P.2d 1135 (Utah 1981) | 6 |
| <i>Harward v. Harward</i> , 526 P.2d 1183 (Utah 1974) | 6 |
| <i>Honie v. Utah</i> , 537 U.S. 863, 123 S. Ct. 257 (2002)..... | 2, 5 |
| <i>In re Estate of Cassity</i> , 656 P.2d 1023 (Utah 1982) | 6 |
| <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 560 P.2d 1132 (Utah 1977) | 6 |
| <i>Madsen v. Salt Lake City School Bd.</i> , 645 P.2d 658 (Utah 1982) | 6 |
| <i>Mascaro v. Davis</i> , 741 P.2d 938 (Utah 1987) | 6 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 432 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Oken v. Sizer</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D. Md. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Orvis v. Johnson</i> , 2008 UT 2, 177 P.3d 600 | 10 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)..... | 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Phillips v. DeWine</i> , 841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pizzuto v. Tewalt</i> , 997 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 12 |
| <i>Press Publ’g, Ltd. v. Matol Botanical Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 2001 UT 106, 37 P.3d 1121..... | 13 |
| <i>R.O.A. Gen. Inc. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 2022 UT App 141, 525 P.3d 100..... | 10 |
| <i>Salt Lake County v. State</i> , 2020 UT 27, 466 P.3d 158 | 7 |
| <i>Salt Lake Cty. v. Holliday Water Co.</i> , 2010 UT 45, 234 P.3d 1105..... | 7 |
| <i>Sepulvado v. Jindal</i> , 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Bero</i> , 645 P.2d 44 (Utah 1982) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Honie</i> , 2002 UT 4, , 57 P.3d 977 | 2, 3 |
| <i>State v. Legg</i> , 2018 UT 12, 417 P.3d 592 | 6 |
| <i>State v. Morgan</i> , 527 P.2d 225 (Utah 1974) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Steed</i> , 2015 UT 76, 357 P.3d 547 | 11 |
| <i>System Concepts, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 669 P.2d 421 (Utah 1983) | 5 |
| <i>Timothy v. Pia, Anderson, Dorius, Reynard & Moss, LLC</i> , 2019 UT 69, 456 P.3d 731 | 6, 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (C.A.5 1993) | 10 |
| <i>Utah Medical Products, Inc. v. Searcy</i> , 958 P.2d 228 (Utah 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Collier</i> , 862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 9, 15, 18 |
| <i>Widdison v. State</i> , 2021 UT 12, 489 P.3d 158 | 11 |
| <i>William v. Hobbs</i> , 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 9, 17, 18 |

Statutes

Article 1, section 9 of the Utah Constitution 19
Utah Code § 77-19-10(2) 8
Utah Code §§ 64-13-27(3) and (4)..... 4

Rules

Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 65A(e) 5

Other Authorities

2:11-cv-1016,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209769, at *43 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 12, 2018) 12
42 Am. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 253 7
